

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------------------------|
| Cindy Satterfield, et al., |) | |
| |) | Case No. 2017-0684 |
| Plaintiffs-Appellees, |) | |
| |) | On Appeal from the |
| v. |) | Eighth Appellate District, |
| |) | Cuyahoga County |
| Ameritech Mobile Communications, Inc., et al., |) | Case No. 16-104211 |
| |) | |
| Defendants, |) | |
| |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| Cincinnati SMSA Limited Partnership, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant-Appellant. |) | |

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, OHIO COUNCIL OF RETAIL MERCHANTS,
OHIO INSURANCE INSTITUTE, OHIO ALLIANCE FOR CIVIL JUSTICE, AND OHIO
ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
(Counsel of Record)
Drew Campbell (0047197)
Bryan Smeenk (0082393)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
Email: asferra@bricker.com
bsmeenk@bricker.com
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
Ohio Council of Retail Merchants,
Ohio Insurance Institute, Ohio Alliance
for Civil Justice, and Ohio Association of
Civil Trial Attorneys*

J. Nicholas Ranjan (0093215)
(Counsel of Record)
K&L Gates LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Gates Center
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 355-6500
Facsimile: (412) 355-6501
Email: Nicholas.ranjan@klgates.com
*Attorney for Amici Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America and Ohio Chamber of
Commerce*

James F. Lang (0059668)
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
The Calfee Building
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 622-8200
Facsimile: (216) 241-0816
Email: jlang@calfee.com
*Attorneys for Appellant,
Cincinnati SMSA Limited Partnership*

Irene C. Keyse-Walker (0013143)
(Counsel of Record)
Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Ave., Ste. 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113
Telephone: (216) 592-5000
Facsimile: (216) 592-5009
Email: ikeyse-walker@tuckerellis.com
benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com
*Attorneys for Appellant,
Cincinnati SMSA Limited Partnership*

Betty D. Montgomery (007102)
Patrick W. Skilliter (0079629)
MACMURRAY & SHUSTER, LLP
6530 West Campus Oval, Suite 210
New Albany, OH 43054
Telephone: (614) 939-9955
Facsimile: (614) 939-9954
Email: bmontgomery@mslawgroup.com
pskilliter@mslawgroup.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Cincinnati SMSA Limited Partnership*

Randy J. Hart (0046793)
RANDY J. HART, LLP
3601 S. Green Road, Ste. 309
Beachwood, OH 44122
Telephone: (216) 978-9150
Facsimile: (216) 373-4943

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| III. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| <u>Proposition of Law No. 3: Where a plaintiff relies upon a damages model to establish that common issues would predominate, the model must demonstrate that injury-in-fact and damages can be proven on a class-wide basis.....</u> | 6 |
| A. Even meritless class actions present an unreasonable threat of liability for Ohio’s businesses..... | 6 |
| B. Adopting <i>Comcast’s</i> holding and rationale is appropriate because Ohio’s rule is nearly identical to its federal counterpart..... | 7 |
| C. This Court should adopt the rule of <i>Comcast</i> : Predominance under Rule 23(B)(3) requires use of a working damages model as a condition of class certification..... | 8 |
| D. The Eighth District introduced uncertainty into Ohio law where none should exist—this Court should clarify the law by adopting <i>Comcast’s</i> commonsense holding regarding damages models..... | 13 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Amato v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 253, 423 N.E.2d 452 (1981)..... | 6 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723, 95 S.Ct. 1917, 44 L.Ed.2d 539 (1975) | 6 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27, 133 S.Ct. 1426, 185 L.Ed.2d 15 (2013) | passim |
| <i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 373, 2013-Ohio-4733, 999 N.E.2d 614 | 4, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Doyle v. Chrysler Group., LLC</i> , 663 Fed. Appx. 576 (9th Cir.2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Felix v. Ganley Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 329, 2015-Ohio-3430, 49 N.E.3d 1224 | passim |
| <i>In re Dial Complete Mktng. & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 312 F.R.D. 36 (D.NH.2015) | 14 |
| <i>In re POM Wonderful, LLC</i> , No. ML 10-02199 DDP (RZx), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40415 (C.D.Cal. Mar. 25, 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation—MDL No. 1869</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C.Cir.2013)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rohrer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Marks v. C.P Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 200, 509 N.E.2d 1249 (1987)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir.2003) | 6 |
| <i>Satterfield v. Ameritech Mobile Communications, Inc.</i> , 8th District Cuyahoga No. 104211, 2017-Ohio-928..... | 2, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Stammco, L.L.C. v. United Tel. Co. of Ohio</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 231, 2013-Ohio-3019, 994 N.E.2d 408 | 4, 7 |
| <i>Stoneridge Invest. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlantic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148, 128 S.Ct. 761, 169 L.Ed.2d 627 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S.Ct. 2541, 180 L.Ed.2d 374 (2011) | 4, 5, 7, 9 |

STATUTES

R.C. 4905.61 10

RULES

Civ.R. 23 passim

Civ.R. 23(A)..... 8

Civ.R. 23(B)..... 8, 14

Civ.R. 23(B)(3) passim

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b) 8

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)..... 5, 11
